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No. 17, A.] [Published August 22, 1961.
CHAPTER 413

AN ACT to create 20.280 (88) of the statutes, to appropriate $10,000
from the conservation fund to the board of regents of the university
for making an engineering study and survey to determine the cost of
acquisition of lands and the construction and development of an arti-
ficial lake on Billings Creek of certain lands in Vernon county as an
addition, to and extension of Wildcat Mountain state park and the
feasibility of such terrain for the purpose, and report the result
thereof to the legislature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

20.280 (88) of the statutes is created.to read:

20.280 (88) WILDCAT MOUNTAIN SURVEY. There is appropriated
$10,000 from the conservation fund to the regents of the university with
which to make an engineering study and survey to determine the cost of
the acquisition of lands for and the construction and development of an
artificial lake on Billings Creek as an addition to and extension of Wildeat
Mountain state park, Vernon county, and the feasibility of the terrain for
the purpose, such lands lying in township 14 north, range 1 west, and
township 14, range 2 west. The regents shall cause to be furnished as much
assistance as possible and practicable from pertinent faculty members and
employ private qualified consulting engineers. The regents shall report the
result of such investigation, study and survey to the legislature as soon as
possible after the completion thereof.

Approved August 17, 1961.
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